(Presidentially Declared Disasters); 97.039, Hazard Mitigation Grant.

#### Pete Gaynor,

Administrator, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

[FR Doc. 2020-14922 Filed 7-9-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9111-23-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### Fish and Wildlife Service

[FWS-HQ-R-2020-N083; FXGO1664091HCC0-FF09D00000-190]

#### Hunting and Shooting Sports Conservation Council; Call for Nominations

AGENCY: Fish and Wildlife Service,

Interior.

**ACTION:** Call for nominations; reopening.

**SUMMARY:** The Secretary of the Interior and the Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service seek nominations for membership on the Hunting and **Shooting Sports Conservation Council** (Council). This is a reopening of the call for nominations published in the Federal Register on March 5, 2020. The Council reports to the Secretary of the Interior and the Secretary of Agriculture to provide recommendations regarding the establishment and implementation of conservation endeavors that benefit wildlife resources; encourage partnership among the public, sporting conservation organizations, and Federal, State, Tribal, and territorial governments; and benefit recreational hunting and recreational shooting sports.

**DATES:** The nomination period announced on March 5, 2020, at 85 FR 12940 is reopened. Nominations via email must be date stamped no later than July 27, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Please address nomination letters to Ms. Aurelia Skipwith, Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. You may email nominations to Douglas Hobbs, Designated Federal Officer, at doug\_hobbs@fws.gov.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Douglas Hobbs, Designated Federal Officer, at the email address in **ADDRESSES**, or by telephone at (703) 358–2336. Individuals who are hearing impaired or speech impaired may call the Federal Relay Service at 800–877–8337 for TTY assistance.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Secretary of the Interior and the Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service seek nominations for membership on the Hunting and Shooting Sports

Conservation Council (Council). On March 5, 2020, the original call for nominations published in the **Federal Register** (85 FR 12940), with a 30-day nomination period ending April 6, 2020. This notice provides additional time for nominations (see **DATES**, above). For more information on the Council's duties, member terms, vacancies to fill, the nomination method, and eligibility, see the March 5, 2020, notice (85 FR 12940).

Authority: 5 U.S.C. Appendix 2.

#### Barbara Wainman,

Assistant Director—External Affairs. [FR Doc. 2020–14768 Filed 7–9–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4333-15-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

#### **National Park Service**

[NPS-WASO-ANRSS-30345; PPWONRADE2, PMP00EI05.YP0000]

Notice of Termination of the Environmental Impact Statement for a Grizzly Bear Restoration Plan, North Cascades Ecosystem, Washington

**AGENCY:** Fish and Wildlife Service and National Park Service, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Termination.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) and National Park Service (NPS) have terminated the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for a proposal to develop and implement a Grizzly Bear Restoration Plan for the North Cascades ecosystem, a portion of the species' historical range. The Agencies have discontinued the proposal.

**DATES:** This Notice takes effect on the date of its publication in the **Federal Register**.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Denise Shultz, Public Information Officer, North Cascades National Park Service Complex at 360–392–7269, or Ann Froschauer, Public Affairs Supervisor, FWS Washington Fish and Wildlife Office at 360–753–4370.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** A Notice of Intent to prepare an EIS (NOI) was published in the **Federal Register** on February 19, 2015 (80 FR 8894), initiating a public scoping period. The NOI detailed the proposal and identified the FWS and NPS as joint lead Agencies for preparation of the EIS. The FWS and NPS released a Draft EIS for public review and comment in January 2017 (82 FR 4336; 82 FR 4416). The Agencies

held a number of public meetings during the public review and comment period and participated in outreach activities with interested parties. The FWS and NPS provided an additional public review and comment period on the Draft EIS from July to October, 2019 (84 FR 36099) and held one public meeting during that time. The FWS and NPS have decided to discontinue the proposal to develop and implement a Grizzly Bear Restoration Plan for the North Cascades Ecosystem. Because the Agencies are no longer proposing to take an action, the EIS process has been terminated.

#### George Wallace,

Assistant Secretary for Fish and Wildlife and Parks.

[FR Doc. 2020–14894 Filed 7–9–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-52-P

# INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 731-TA-1387-1391 (Final) (Remand)]

Polyethylene Terephthalate Resin from Brazil, Indonesia, Korea, Pakistan, and Taiwan

**AGENCY:** United States International Trade Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice of remand proceedings.

SUMMARY: The U.S. International Trade Commission ("Commission") hereby gives notice of the procedures it intends to follow to comply with the court-ordered remand of its final determinations in the antidumping duty investigations of polyethylene terephthalate resin ("PET resin") from Brazil, Indonesia, Korea, Pakistan, and Taiwan. For further information concerning the conduct of these remand proceedings and rules of general application, consult the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

**DATES:** July 6, 2020.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Mary Messer ((202) 205-3193), Office of Investigations, or Brian Allen ((202) 205-3034), Office of General Counsel, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436. Hearing-impaired persons can obtain information on this matter by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202-205-2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server (Error!